Optics and Spectroscopy, 2026, Vol. 134, No. 2
14
The Use of The Principal Components of Transverse Wavefront
Aberrations in Model-Based Control Algorithms for Adaptive Optics
© D.A. Yagnyatinskiy 1, A.P. Kuznetsov 2
1 V.E. Zuev Institute of Atmospheric Optics, Siberian Branch, Russian Academy of Sciences, Tomsk, Russia
2 National Research Nuclear University MEPhI, Moscow, Russia
e-mail: lambsky@yandex.ru

disadvantage of LKL modes compared to L modes is their
higher temporal frequency, which will require high-speed
optoelectronic devices in real AOS.
Conflict of interest
The authors declare that they have no conflict of interest.
Optics and Spectroscopy, 2026, Vol. 134, No. 2
The Use of The Principal Components of Transverse Wavefront Aberrations in Model-Based Control Algorithms...191
References
[1] E.A. Vitrichenko. Adaptivnaya optika. Sbornik statey (Mir,
M., 1980) (in Russian).
[2] M.A. Vorontsov, V.I. Shmalgauzen. Printsipy adaptivnoy
optiki (Nauka, M., 1985) (in Russian).
[3] L. Ma, B. Wang, Y. Zhou, H. Yang. Proc. SPIE, 10457,
1045711 (2017). DOI: 10.1117/12.2283378
[4] M.A. Vorontsov, V.P. Sivokon. J. Opt. Soc. Am. A, 15 (10),
2745 (1998). DOI: 10.1364/JOSAA.15.002745
[5] M. Segel, Sz. Gladysz. Opt. Expr., 29 (2), 408682 (2021).
DOI: 10.1364/OE.408682
[6] V.A. Bogachev, S.G. Garanin, F.A. Starikov, R.A. Shnyagin.
Atm. and Ocean. Opt., 30 (02), 191 (2017).
DOI: 10.1134/S1024856017020051
[7] Y. Liu, J. Ma, B. Li, J. Chu. Opt. Engineer., 52 (1), 016601
(2013). DOI: 10.1117/1.OE.52.1.016601
[8] P. Yang, B. Xu, W. Jiang. Front. Optoelectron. China, 1, 263
(2008). DOI: 10.1007/s12200-008-0068-3
[9] S. Zommer, E.N. Ribak, S.G. Lipson, J. Adler. Opt. Lett., 31
(7), 939 (2006). DOI: 10.1364/OL.31.000939
[10] L. Dong, P. Yang, B. Xu. Appl. Phys. B., 96, 527 (2009).
DOI: 10.1007/s00340-009-3584-y
[11] R. Yazdani, M. Hajimahmoodzadeh, H.R. Fallah. Appl. Opt.,
53 (1), 132 (2014). DOI: 10.1364/AO.53.000132
[12] M.J. Booth. Opt. Lett., 32 (1), 5 (2007).
DOI: 10.1364/OL.32.000005
[13] H. Linhai, C. Rao. Opt. Expr., 19 (1), 371 (2011).
DOI: 10.1364/OE.19.000371
[14] H. Yang, O. Soloviev, M. Verhaegen. Opt. Expr., 23 (19),
24587 (2015). DOI: 10.1364/OE.23.024587
[15] B. Dong, R. Wang. Chin. Opt. Lett., 14 (3), 031406 (2016).
DOI: 10.3788/COL201614.031406
[16] W. Lianghua, P. Yang, Y. Kangjian, Ch. Shanqiu, W. Shuai,
L. Wenjing, B. Xu. Opt. Expr., 25 (17), 20584 (2017).
DOI: 10.1364/OE.25.020584
[17] W. Lianghua, P. Yang, W. Shuai, L. Wenjing, Ch. Shanqiu,
B. Xu. Opt. Las. Techn., 99, 124 (2018).
DOI: 10.1016/j.optlastec.2017.08.022
[18] D.A. Yagnyatinskiy, V.N. Fedoseyev. Journ. Opt. Technol.,
86 (1), 25 (2019). DOI: 10.1364/JOT.86.000025.
[19] H. Ren, B. Dong. Opt. Expr., 28 (10), 14414 (2020).
DOI: 10.1364/OE.387913
[20] H. Yang, Zh. Zhang, J. Wu. Hind. Publ. Corp., 985351 (2015).
DOI: 10.1155/2015/985351

DOI: 10.1134/S1024856024700647].
[33] D.G. Voelz. Computational Fourier Optics: A MATLAB
Tutorial (SPIE, Bellingham, 2011).
[34] V.N. Mahajan. Optical aberrations and wavefront sensing,
part II: Wave diffraction optics (SPIE Press, Bellingham,
2011), p. 45–49.
[35] Ji Zh-Y., Zhang X-F. Proc. SPIE., 10619 (2017).
DOI: 10.1117/12.2294622
[36] V. Toporovsky, V. Samarkin, J. Sheldakova, A. Rukosuev,
A. Kudryashov. Opt. Las. Techn., 144, 107427 (2021).
DOI: 10.1016/j.optlastec.2021.107427
[37] O.I. Shanin. Adaptivnye opticheskie sistemy v impusnykh
moschnykh lazernykh ustanovkakh (Tekhnosfera, M., 2012)
(in Russian).
[38] D.A. Yagnyatinskiy, V.N. Fedoseyev. Avtom., 57 (1), 68
(2021) (in Russian). DOI: 10.15372/AUT20210108
[39] M. Bass, C. MacDonald, G. Li, C.M. DeCusatis, V.N. Maha-
jan. Handbook of optics, V. 5 (OSA, N.Y., 2010).
[40] V.G. Nikiforov. Mnogosloynye piezokeramicheskie aktyua-
tory (OAO
”
NII Elpa“, Zelenograd, 2010) (in Russian).
[41] D.A. Yagnyatinskiy. In: The XXXI International Sympo-
sium
”
Atmospheric and Ocean Optics. Atmospheric Physics“
(2025).
DOI: 10.56820/conferencearticle 6874db6ce743b7.57286392
[42] P. Taghinia. Wavefront Sensorless Adaptive Optics for
Astronomical Applictions, Thesis (University of Canterbury,
Te Whare Wānanga o Waitaha, 2023). URL:
j&opi=89978449&url=https://ir.canterbury.ac.nz/bitstreams/
a212bd41-4a31-43ba-8bfe-f7c290ef4bd4/download&ved=
2ahUKEwjQi4rM0ZGPAxVeDxAIHVPrCgQQFnoECBcQ
AQ&usg= AOvVaw3oCwHBsDVVnIPbavA83WmT
[43] P. Piscaer, O. Soloviev, M. Verhaegen. J. Opt. Soc. Am. A.,
36 (11), 1810 (2019). DOI: 10.1364/JOSAA.36.001810
Translated by M.Verenikina
Optics and Spectroscopy, 2026, Vol. 134, No. 2